

No. 92389-2

NO. 30411-6-III

FILED
APR 11, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

FABIAN ARREDONDO,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-vi
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
1. The court violated Appellant’s constitutional public trial right	1
2. The trial court abused its discretion when it allowed the introduction of evidence under ER 404(b).....	1
3. Appellant’s Sixth Amendment rights were violated when the court denied his motion to question a State’s witness about alleged mental health issues.....	1
4. The State presented insufficient evidence the acts committed by Appellant were to benefit a criminal street gang	1
5. The court did not properly inquire of the Appellant at the time of sentencing regarding his ability to pay his legal financial obligations.....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
1. There was no violation of the right to a public trial.....	1
2. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it allowed the admission of ER 404(b) testimony	1
3. The court did not err when it denied Appellant’s motion to question a State’s witness regarding alleged mental health issues	1
4. There was sufficient evidence to support the gang aggravator	1
5. This issue has been raised for the first time on appeal and therefore it is not properly before this court, see State v. Duncan slip opinion 29916-3-III published March 14, 2014 ..	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ONE</u>	2

RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION TWO –
ADMISSION OF ER 404(b) EVIDENCE 16

RESPONSE TO ALLEGAGTION THREE – COURTS EXCLUSION
OF ALLEGED MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES..... 21

RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION FOUR-SPECIAL VERDICT 25

RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION FIVE – LEGAL FINANCIAL 34

IV. CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley, 118 Wash.2d 801,
828 P.2d 549 (1992) 2

In re Personal Restraint of Orange, 152 Wn.2d 795,
100 P.3d 291(2004) 14

State v. Armenta, 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997)..... 2

State v. Beskurt, 176 Wn.2d 441, 293 P.3d 1159, 1163 (2013) 13

State v. Bluehorse, 159 Wn.App. 410, 248 P.3d 537 (2011).....27, 29-30

State v. Bone-Club, 128 Wn.2d. 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995) 10, 14

State v. Brightman, 155 Wn.2d. 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005)..... 10, 14

State v. Brockob, 159 Wash.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006)..... 2

State v. Brooks, 45 Wn.App. 824, 727 P.2d 988 (1986) 32

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....32-33

State v. Campos-Cerna, 154 Wn.App. 702, 226 P.3d 185 footnote 8,
(Wash.App.Div 2 2010)..... 25

State ex rel. Carrol v. Junker, 79 Wash.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)..... 33

State v. Collins, 50 Wn.2d 740, 314 P.2d 660 (1957) 14

State v. Davis, 41 Wn.2d. 535, 250 P.2d 548 (1952)..... 10

State v. Dejarlais, 88 Wash.App. 297, 944 P.2d 1110 (1997),
aff'd, 136 Wash;2d 939, 969 P.2d 90 (1988)..... 32

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Devin</u> , 158 Wn.2d. 157, 142 P.3d 599 (2006).....	12
<u>State v. DeVincentis</u> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....	18
<u>State v. Duncan</u> , slip opinion 29916-3-III, published on March 25, 2014.....	1, 34
<u>State v. Easterling</u> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006).....	14
<u>State v. Foxhoven</u> , 161 Wash.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007).....	18
<u>State v. Froehlich</u> , 96 Wn.2d 301, 635 P.2d 127 (1981).....	21-23
<u>State v. Gogolin</u> , 45 Wn.App. 640, 727 P.2d 683 (1986).....	18
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	32
<u>State v. Gresham</u> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012).....	18
<u>State v. Grisby</u> , 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1211 (1983).....	20
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	2
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 83 Wn.2d 558, 520 P.2d 618 (1974).....	33
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d. 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	10
<u>State v. Lough</u> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	18, 20
<u>State v. Marsh</u> , 126 Wn.142, 217 P. 705 (1923).....	10, 14
<u>State v. Monday</u> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	20
<u>State v. Monschke</u> , 133 Wn.App. 313, 135 P.3d 966 (2006).....	33
<u>State v. Moreno</u> , 294 P.3d 812 (Wash.App.Div. 3 2013).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Moreno</u> , 173 Wn.App. 479, 294 P.3d 812 (2013)	27, 30, 31
<u>State v. Robertson</u> , 88 Wash.App. 836, 947 P.2d 765 (1997), review denied, 135 Wash.2d 1004, 959 P.2d 127 (1998)	2
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 163 Wn.App. 215, 259 P.3d 1145 (Wash.App.Div. 3 2011)	25
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	32
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1998)	11
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 151 Wn.2d 793, 92 P.3d 228 (2004)	21
<u>State v. Trout</u> , 125 Wn.App. 313, 103 P.3d 1278 (Wash.App.Div. 3 2005)	11
<u>State v. Watt</u> , 160 Wn.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007)	21
<u>State v. Webb</u> , 162 Wn.App. 195, 252 P.3d 424 (2011)	33
<u>State v. WWJ Corp.</u> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)	10, 11
<u>State v. Yarbrough</u> , 151 Wn.App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009)	33
<u>State v. York</u> , 50 Wn.App. 446, 749 P.2d 683 (1987)	20
 Federal Cases	
<u>Estes v. Texas</u> , 381 U.S. 532, 85 S.Ct. 1628, 14 L.Ed.2d. 543 (1965)	16
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>United States v. Al Smadi</u> , 15 F.3d 153, 155 (10 th Cir. 1994).....	16
<u>United States v. Mechanik</u> , 475 U.S. 66, 106 S.Ct. 938, 89 L.Ed.2d 50 (1986)	12
<u>United States v. Shyrock</u> , 342 F.3d 948, 974 (9 th Cir.2003).....	16
 Rules and Statutes	
CrR 6.12(c)	23
ER 404(b)	1, 16
RAP 2.5(a)	10, 14
RAP 2.5(a)(3)	9-11
RAP 10.3(b)	2
RCW 5.60.050(1)	23
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(aa).....	27
RCW (.94A.535(3)(s)	33
